Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

113th Session Judgment No. 3150

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr R.L. N. agstinthe
International Criminal Court (ICC) on 8 January @0dnd corrected
on 15 March, the ICC’s reply of 21 May, the compéait’s rejoinder
of 21 July and the Court’s surrejoinder of 8 Octab@l0;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statote¢he Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decided to
order hearings, for which neither party has applied

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjsiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant is a Dutch national born in 195&.jblned the
Court in June 2004 under a General Temporary Assist contract
as an Information Technology Service Desk Assisthiig contract
was renewed several times before he was grantetegear fixed-
term appointment, with effect from 10 May 2005, asNetwork
Support Technician. On 10 May 2006 his appointnveas extended
for three years.

His performance was rated “very good” from Febru2605
to January 2007. The performance appraisal remorttHfe period
from January 2007 to January 2008 was completeghily 2008 by



Judgment No. 3150

the complainant’s immediate supervisors, Ms A. Nd aMr J. L.,

who rated his overall performance as “average”. stsond-level
supervisor stated that the complainant could ddebeand that
improvements were needed in certain areas. The legomapt

submitted his comments thereon in a letter datedAagust 2008
rebutting the criticisms made concerning his pentmce. In

September 2008 Ms A. N. and Mr J. L. met with tbenplainant to

discuss his performance. They warned him that éifopnance was
not of sufficient quality to justify a full-term otract extension and
that his contract would not be extended in May 2i0QBere was no
improvement. A further meeting was held in Janu2@99 during

which he was again warned that his performance umaatisfactory.
On 11 March Ms A. N. and Mr J. L. signed the conmaat’s appraisal
report for the period from February 2008 to Feby2009 indicating

that his overall performance was poor and theyrmegended against
the extension of his appointment. On 17 March 2€@9 second-
level supervisor signed the report stating thatageeed that the
complainant’s performance was unsatisfactory. Tagsdlater the
complainant signed the appraisal report indicatimg he disagreed
with the appraisal of his work and that he woul@rsg@rovide his

comments thereon.

On 9 April the Registrar of the Court informed th@mplainant
that his appointment would not be extended uporirgxm 9 May on
the grounds that his performance was not satigfac®n that same
day the complainant wrote to Mr J. L. expressirgdurprise that his
performance appraisal report was forwarded to tegid®rar without
his comments. He added that he had indicated wkeeridned his
report that he would provide his comments soorheuvas not able to
do so before 9 April. By a letter of 28 April theraplainant requested
a review of that decision contending that it wascpdurally flawed.
The Registrar replied on 19 May that she had radered his case
and reviewed the additional information submitted ¥aw no reason
to review her decision.

On 16 June the complainant filed an appeal withSberetary of
the Appeals Board against the decision not to etés appointment.
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In its report of 15 September the Board indicatedt tit was not
competent to consider whether his performance agsfactory or not.
It nevertheless noted that the decision had béemtaotwithstanding
the fact that the complainant had not yet providésl comments
on the 2009 performance appraisal report. Hencegprisidered that
the complainant’s right to a rebuttal process hednbviolated and
that the contested decision was therefore proctgutawed. The

Board recommended that the Registrar should regendie contested
decision after having given the complainant an ofppity to present
his comments on the 2009 appraisal report.

By a letter of 12 October 2009, to which the Boanm#port was
attached, the Registrar informed the complainaait $he had decided
to offer him the opportunity to present further ¢oents on the 2009
performance appraisal report, after which she worddonsider
his pleas. She nevertheless stated that she didhaoé the Board'’s
view that the non-extension decision was procetjuriddwed. In
her view, his performance had been appraised imrdaoce with
the Performance Appraisal Guidelines. She added hlea letter
constituted a final decision, which he was entittedappeal before
the Tribunal. The complainant filed his complaittattenging that
decision on 8 January 2010.

In the meantime, on 18 December 2009, the compiaihad
submitted his comments to the Registrar, who ingmrhim by letter
of 18 January 2010 that she had considered therfobot no reason
to reconsider her decision. She indicated thatldfier should be
construed as a confirmation of the final decisiommunicated to him
on 12 October 2009.

B. The complainant contends that the decision notxtene his
appointment is procedurally flawed as it was takenthe basis of
the 2009 appraisal report, which was not estahdisheaccordance
with the applicable rules. He alleges breach of drexess insofar
as he was not given the possibility to provide ¢osnments on the
performance appraisal report before the non-exéendecision was
taken. He also submits that he was prejudiced My fitt that
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that decision was not suspended pending the outcdriiee internal
appeal proceedings.

According to the complainant, his supervisors did take into
account his poor state of health when they apmtdige performance.
He submits that his health deteriorated becausthef‘oppressive
relationship” with his colleagues. He alleges thiatsupervisors were
prejudiced against him, pointing out that up to 2005 performance
was rated “very good” and that it was rated “ursdagtory” only
after Ms A. N. had replaced Mr D. as one of histflevel supervisors.
He alleges that Ms A. N. acted in an “unprofesdibn@anner both
towards him and the members of her staff on sevamrehsions and
that his second-level supervisor failed to take sness to improve
the situation, despite his requests. He furtheegalt breach of
confidentiality, given that the 2009 performanceragsal report was
placed in his in-box without being sealed in anetope.

He asks the Tribunal to set aside the decisiomsimgl to the non-
extension of his appointment and to order the 1IG6@dy him three
years’ salary and allowances, with interest atte & 6 per cent
per annum from the date of separation to the dapayment. He asks
to be reinstated in his former position or in amieglent position
or, alternatively, to be paid damages in an amaquivalent to
five years’ net salary. He also claims 20,000 eurodgegal costs
and 10,000 euros in “administrative cost”. In addit he asks for
a written apology and a recommendation letter frioim “former
supervisor” and requests that his 2008 and 2009onmeance
appraisal reports and other related documents meved from his
personal file.

C. In its reply the ICC submits that the complainargswgranted
every opportunity to defend his rights in the cahtef the internal
proceedings. It asserts that, contrary to the figdof the Appeal
Board, his comments on his appraisal were dulyrtdkéo account,
since he had attached them to the letter of 28| 2009 by which he
requested a review of the decision not to extesdcbntract. It points
out that the Registrar also invited the complainemtsubmit his
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comments after she had received the Board's recomtate®n, and
that she took them into consideration when recamsid her decision
not to extend his appointment; hence, she tooksoreed decision.

The Court denies any procedural irregularity. ihtemds that the
complainant was told as early as April 2008 thathhd to improve
his performance and that adequate monitoring measuere put in
place to allow him to improve. The complainant gfvated in all
the performance review meetings. According to tl&€,| he has
misconstrued the procedure set out in the Perfarmakppraisal
Guidelines, as there is no provision for a rebyttakess. It explains
that when a staff member wishes to make commentnoappraisal,
he or she attaches them to the performance appraizart before
returning the report to his or her supervisor, when forwards
all the documents to the Human Resources Sectioargues that
the performance appraisal process cannot be sthbeduse of a
staff member’s failure to provide comments in aelimmanner. In
this regard, it observes that on 9 April 2009 tbenplainant had not
yet sent his comments, even though his appointmastdue to expire
a month later, and that this delay on his part lmarperceived as an
attempt to frustrate the performance appraisalge®c

The defendant further points out that a decisionto@xtend an
appointment is discretionary and that, in the presase, the decision
was taken by the Registrar in the interest of tfgamisation on the
basis of a recommendation made by two appraisetis,df whom had
concluded that the complainant’s performance wastisfactory. In
any event, Staff Rule 104.4 provides that a fpb@uat appointment
carries no expectation of extension.

The Court asserts that the complainant's state edlth was
taken into account when appraising his performahaenies that the
assessment of his performance was tainted withughicg, indicating
that there is no evidence to support this allegatiod that the second-
level supervisor confirmed the assessment madehbyfitst-level
supervisors. It reaffirms that his poor performanee the sole reason
for the non-extension of his appointment and eniphas that,
according to its case law, the Tribunal is not cetapt to replace the
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Court’s assessment of the complainant’s fitneshi®mduties with its
own.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant reiterates hisapleHe contests
the Court’s attempt to draw a distinction betwdas right to comment
and the right to rebut stating that they both seheesame purpose,
i.e. to ensure that the right to be heard is nfstniged. In his view,

the Registrar’s letter of 12 October 2009 was setftradictory in that

she asked him to provide comments on the contegipthisal while

stating that the letter constituted her final diecisvith respect to the
non-extension of his appointment.

With respect to his claims, the complainant spesithat he should
be paid 67,899.12 euros in compensation for thergdie was not
paid for the period from 9 May 2009 until the datdiling his rejoinder.

E. In its surrejoinder the ICC maintains its positidhdenies that
the complainant’s right to be heard was infringasserting that the
appraisal of his performance was transparent aatdhle requirements
of due process were met. It adds that he was waaseghrly as April
2008 that his performance was unsatisfactory; mgetivere held to
review the progress made and he was given the tptyrto provide
comments at different stages of the appraisal ggocehe Court sees
no contradiction in the letter of 12 October 2009.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant joined the Court in June 2004 &Geaeral
Temporary Assistance contract as an Informatiorhiielogy Service
Desk Assistant. The ICC renewed his contract sévangs before
he was granted a one-year fixed-term appointmetit @ffect from
10 May 2005. His appointment was further extendednf10 May
2006 to 9 May 2009.

2. The complainant's performance was rated “very gofml”
2005 and 2006. According to his performance apakaigport of
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January 2008, his performance was rated “averddes. appraisal set
new objectives for him and established a systemvesdkly meetings
to monitor his progress. In September the compidihad a “6 month
[objectives] review” meeting. The review was notdgd, but the
complainant’'s supervisors warned him that he was meeting

most of his objectives and that his performance maisof sufficient

quality to warrant a full-term contract extensiéu.a further progress
monitoring meeting in January 2009, the complailsaithmediate

supervisors, Ms A. N. and Mr J. L., warned the claamant that his
performance was not satisfactory.

3. In his appraisal of February 2009 the complainant's
performance was rated as “poor”. The complainamtsnediate
supervisors signed the performance appraisal repoitl March and
his second-level supervisor signed it on 17 Maiide complainant
signed the report on 27 March stating that he waskel his “right to
comment without prejudice” and that “[he would] sub [his]
comments soon”. On 30 March the complainant’s nesitde Director
sent a recommendation to the Registrar that higramirshould not be
extended.

4. On 9 April 2009 the Registrar wrote to the compdain
confirming that the ICC would allow his contractempire on 9 May.
On the same day the complainant wrote to Mr J. xpressing
his surprise that his performance appraisal relpadt been forwarded
to the Registrar without his comments. On 28 Apil asked the
Registrar to review her decision. He alleged theshpervisors failed,
in violation of the Staff Rules, to discuss his @pgal for 2009 with
him; that in violation of the Staff Rules they dit allow him to
attach his own comments to the report; that hisgllith was not taken
into account; and that the performance appraisaigss was vitiated
by personal prejudice. The Registrar respondedddddy confirming
her earlier decision “not to renew [the complairgntontract”. She
stated that the performance appraisal was conduntettcordance
with proper procedure and that the complainant’pestisors had
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taken his illness into account. Accordingly, thevas no basis to
review the earlier decision.

5. The complainant appealed the Registrar's deciswomnhée
Appeals Board. In its report of 15 September 20108 Board rejected
the majority of the complainant’'s submissions. Heere it observed
that the decision not to extend his contract wasguturally flawed
due to the fact that the recommendation and théromation of the
non-extension of the contract were issued befarectimplainant had
provided his comments on the appraisal. The Bobsgtwed that the
absence of the rebuttal procedure at the ICC cooldleprive a staff
member of his or her right to make observations emiments. As
well, the Board concluded that the non-extensiomisien was
procedurally flawed due to the lack of a rebuttadcess. It further
concluded that it was beyond its mandate to consglestions
of unsatisfactory service or unsuitability. The Bbaecommended
a reconsideration of the decision not to renew ¢benplainant’s
contract after he had been given an opportunityptesent his
comments in the context of a rebuttal panel sintdathe performance
rebuttal panels then being contemplated by the ICC.

6. On 12 October 2009 the Registrar advised the canaia
that she rejected the Board's conclusion that thecgss was
procedurally flawed due to the absence of a rebpttzcess and the
recommendation flowing from this conclusion. Howeshe gave the
complainant an “opportunity to present further coents regarding
the appraisal of [his] performance for the peri@F&bruary 2008 —
23 February 2009, after which [his] pleas, as dtatgaragraph 17(b)
and 17(d) of the [Appeal Board’s] report, will beconsidered”. The
Registrar also noted that this communication ctutstl her “final
decision” on the appeal and drew the complainaattsntion to his
right of appeal of a final decision to the Tribunal

7. On 18 December 2009 the complainant submitted his
comments. In her letter of 18 January 2010 to thmptainant the
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Registrar reviewed the contents of her October Zafmunication
and stated:
“Having considered your additional comments, | o&fadm that proper
procedures were followed in appraising you and thete is no basis for
me to reconsider my decision. The decision noeteew your contract is
hereby re-confirmed.

Please construe this letter as confirmation of niyalf decision
communicated to you on 12 October 2009.”

8. At this point, it is important to note that the qaainant
impugns before the Tribunal the decision of 12 ®eto2009. The
central issue in this complaint is whether the sieai not to extend the
complainant’s appointment is tainted by procedaredr.

9. The Tribunal’'s case law establishes that a decision
to renew an official's appointment for unsatisfagtservice must
be grounded on a consideration of the official’pragsal reports.
Additionally, an international organisation mustrgay with its own
procedures in relation to performance appraisae, (for example,
Judgment 2850, under 10).

10. The Performance Appraisal Guidelines provide that,
following a performance appraisal meeting betwédmndtaff member
and his or her immediate supervisor, the supervesmords the output
of the meeting on the performance appraisal remigns it and
forwards it to the second-level supervisor. Theetateviews and signs
the report which is then sent to the staff memioersignature and
any comments the individual wishes to make.

11. The ICC submits that the complainant’'s allegatiarfs
procedural irregularity are due to his failure etidw up on his stated
intentions. It stresses that the “[f]inalization mdrformance appraisal
process cannot be held hostage by a staff membearsasonable
and unjustified delays in providing comments afsgning the
[performance appraisal report]”. The Court noted,thotwithstanding
that his contract was due to expire on 9 May 26@%ad not submitted
his comments by 9 April when the Registrar madeitigal decision.
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It adds that the complainant’s failure to act itiraely fashion can
only be viewed as an attempt to frustrate the perdoce appraisal
process. In support of this position, the ICC poittt other instances
of tardiness on the complainant’s part.

12. The fact that historically the complainant did mespond
in a timely manner and that he had not responde® #April are
irrelevant considerations. It remains that withimeke days of the
complainant signing the performance appraisal tegod indicating
that he would provide his comments soon the procéste non-
extension of his appointment was initiated. Thebiinal accepts
that attempts to frustrate the appraisal processiatabe permitted.
However, in circumstances such as these where xtenston is
at stake, at a minimum the complainant should Hazaen given a
deadline to present his comments before any astéminitiated.

13. The question remains, however, whether this praetdu
defect was overtaken by subsequent matters. Whie Appeals
Board was correct in stating that the recommendatitd the 9 April
confirmation of the non-extension of the complatfencontract
were made before the complainant had an opportunitpresent
his comments, the Board overlooked the fact thasuiemitted his
comments at the time of his request for a reviewhef Registrar's
decision in April 2009. Although the comments wetgdmitted as
part of an alternative argument, the Registrarhdide the benefit of
those comments at the time of her review.

14. The Board also erred in concluding that the nommsibn
decision was procedurally flawed due to the lack ogbuttal process.
As the ICC points out, the complainant did not esjua rebuttal
process or complain about the absence of such ahamison.
His claim was directed at the Court's failure tdldwv its own
guidelines for appraising performance.

15. As to the impugned decision, it appears from itateot
that the Registrar was aware of the comments stdaingt the time
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of the earlier review but decided to give the camm@nt an
opportunity to “present further comments”. Howeviers difficult to
reconcile this additional opportunity to commenthathe fact that the
letter states that it is the final decision and rbayappealed to the
Tribunal. A meaningful opportunity to provide adoital comments is
inconsistent with the finality of the decision. $lsaid, the Tribunal is
satisfied that the complainant, in fact, providesl ¢domments on the
performance appraisal prior to the Registrar’s slens of May and
October 2009.

16. The complainant raises additional issues thattfersake of
completeness require some brief observations. Tompkinant
alleges that his supervisors did not take hisallth into consideration
in his 2009 performance appraisal. This allegat®mvithout merit.
This performance appraisal clearly shows that lhieds was taken
into consideration. The complainant contends thatAppeals Board
erred in not staying the non-extension of his @mitiprocess. As
the complainant did not request the stay in acecameavith the Staff
Rules, no error was committed. Lastly, the complainalleges that
the entire process leading to his performance &graf 2009 was
tainted by prejudice on the part of his immediatpesvisor. He states
that she scheduled a meeting in April 2008 withmatice to Mr J. L.
He claims that she ignored his questions on thprjgty of this action
and that, subsequently, relations between the tivahem were
strained. While recognising the difficulties inhetré proving a claim
of prejudice, in this case, the complainant hasedaito present
any evidence in support of his allegation. Thenglan the Tribunal's
view, is speculative.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaint is dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 4 May 208, Mary G.
Gaudron, Vice-President of the Tribunal, Mr Giusedparbagallo,
Judge, and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign be&svdo |,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 4 July 2012.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet

12



